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DIOCESAN MOTTO:

“Not by might nor by power but by My spirit, saith the Lord.”

Remember to say a t midday this
PRAYER FOR MISSIONS

Blessed Saviour, who at* this hour didst hang upon the cross, 
stretching forth Thy loving arms, grant that all mankind may look 
unto Thee and be saved; through Thy mercies and merits, who livest 
and reignest with the F ather and the Holy Ghost every one God, world 
without end. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE WOMAN’S AUXILIARY:
Almighty God, our heavenly Father, bless, we pray Thee, our work 

for the extension of Thy Kingdom, and make us so thankful for the 
precious gift to us of Thy Beloved Son, tha t we may pray fervently, 
labour diligently, and give liberally to make Him known to all nations 
as their Saviour and their King: through the same Jesus Christ, our 
Lord. Amen.

THE PRAYER FOR THE UNITED THANK OFFERING
O Lord, our heavenly Father, we pray Thee to send forth more 

laborers into Thy harvest, and to grant them Thy special grace for 
every need. Guard and guide the workers in the field, and draw us 
into closer fellowrship with them. Dispose the hearts of all women 
everywhere to give gladly as Thou hast given to them. Accept, from 
grateful hearts, our United Thank Offering of prayer and gifts and 
joyful service; and bless it to the coming of Thy Kingdom, through 
Jesus Christ, our Lord. Amen.
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LIST OF PLEDGES
For the Y ear Ending December 31, 1924 

W ith  the Quota fo r Each D istrict

At the Officers’ Meeting of the W oman’s Auxiliary of Central New 
York, held in St. Paul’s Parish House, Syracuse, January 18, 1924, the 
following pledges were made to January  1, 1925, for which the Parish 
Branches m ust be responsible:

Pledges
Nation Wide Cam paign......................
Onondaga R e serv a tio n .,....................
Expense F und .................... ....................
Emma L. Knickerbocker Memorial

(Arden, N. C .)............................ .....
Chenango County Missionary for

South New B erlin ............................
St. Philip’s Church, Syracuse, N. Y.
Diocesan Clearing H ouse..................
Kuling School (C hina).............. ..........
Archdeacon R ussell..............................
Foreign Missionary Insurance..........
Executive Committee, W. A ..............
Bishop Carson, H a iti..........................
To be left in Treasury until May 

m e e tin g ..............................................

Am ount T im e Due
$1,394.45 April & December

400.00 February & July
300.00 February & September

50.00 September

200.00 April
500.00 March
31.00 April

100.00 May
100.00 February
25.00 October
10.00 July

100.00 May

300.00 October 

$3,510.45

D is tric ts 1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th T o ta ls
Nation Wide Cam paign... $ . . . . $392.70 $ 53.00 $ 712.00 $1,394.45Onondaga R eservation .... 90.00 80.00 80.00 90.00 60.00 400.00Expense Fund......................
Emma L. Knickerbocker

60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 60.00 300.00
Memorial (Arden, N. C.) 

Chenango Co. Missionary
10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 .50.00

for South New B erlin ... 
St. Philip’s Church,

35.00 40.00 50.00 75.00 200.00
Syracuse, N. Y ................ 105.00 100,00 140.00 5.00 500.00Diocesan Clearing House. 5.00 5.00 10.00 6.00 5.00 31.00Kulin'g School, China........ 20.00 10.00 30.00 40.00 100.00Archdeacon R ussell............

Foreign Missionary 
Insurance .........................

10.00
5.00

10.00 25.00
10.00

50.00
10.00 
5.00

5.00 100.00
25.00 
1 n noExecutive Com., W. A. . . .  

Bishop Carson, H a it i . . . .  
To be left in Treasury

5.00
10.00 15.00 75.00 looioo

until May m eeting.......... 20.00 45.00 110.00 125.00 300.00
T otals................................. $375.00 $767.70 $578.00 $1,408.00 $381.75 $3,510.45

The Bishop Huntington Scholarship of $50.00 and the Jane Dows 
W estcott Scholarship of $40.00 given by the Fourth D istrict (being 
Designated Contributions) added to the amount pledged by tha t d istrict 
brings the total amount given by the Fourth D istrict up to $1,498.00.

GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,
Diocesan Treasurer
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DIOCESAN OFFICERS
1924

President

MRS. H. S. THAYER 
740 W. F irst St., Elmira

Vice President

MRS. E. S. GOODALE 
263 Clinton St., W atertown

Secretary

MISS CLARA M. SHIPPY ✓  
1132 Court St., Utica

T  reasurer

MRS. GEORGE L. CLIFT 
136 Durston Ave., Syracuse

Supply Secretary

MRS. H. S. THAYER 
740 W. F irst St., Elm ira

/
Educational Secretary ,  /  

MRS. G. G. WILLIAMS / /
Cassville, N. Y.
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DISTRICT OFFICERS
1924

F IR S T  D IS T R IC T  '

P residen t.......................... Mrs. M. A. Babcock, 225 Mullin St., W atertown
1st Vice P residen t.............. Mrs. V. P. Grabau, 423 S tate St., W atertown
2nd Vice P re s id e n t.. . Miss Frances Lansing, 229 Stone St., W atertown
S ecretary .............................................. Mrs. L. S. Lansing, Sacketts Harbor
T reasu re r...................... Mrs. Charles Learned, 241 Mullin St., W atertown
Educational S ecre tary___Mrs. F. D. Gould, 678 Cooper St., W atertown
U. T. O. T reasu re r............ Mrs. F. H. Root, 643 Academy St., W atertown
D istrict L ib rarian .......................................... Mrs. F rank Scofield, Lowville

SE C O N D  D IS T R IC T

P residen t................................ Mrs. C. H. Davidson, 12 Melrose Ave., Utica
Vice P resid en t.............. Mrs. Hugh W hite, 76 Oxford Rd., New H artford
Secretary and Box S ec re ta ry .. .Miss C. M. Shippy, 1132 Court St., Utica 
T reasu rer.................................. Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 21 Elm St., Whitesboro
Educational Sec. and U. T. O. T re as........Mrs. G. G. Williams, Cassville

T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

P residen t............................ Mrs. F. B. Nelson, 58 Penn Ave., Binghamton
Vice P residen t...................... Mrs. John W. Rankine, 108 Main St., Owego
Recording S ecre tary ................................ Mrs. Henry E. Kingman, Owego
Corresponding S ec........ Mrs. H. W.' Dickinson, Terrace Hill, Bainbridge
T reasu rer.............................................................. Miss Sarah Higley, Norwich
Educational S ecretary ............................ Mrs. Henry Manwarren, W indsor
U. T. O. Custodian........Mrs* R. B. Lockwood, 43 Main. St., Binghamton

F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T

P residen t........................ Mrs. Frederick Hixson, 221 Jasper St., Syracuse
1st Vice President. .Mrs. H arry E. Clark, 1756 W. Genesee St., Syracuse
2nd Vice P residen t........................................ Mrs. John T. Rose, Cazenovia
S ecre tary___Mrs. Harrison W. Forman, 329 Salt Springs Rd., Syracuse
T reasu re r............ Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 709 S. Crouse Ave., Syracuse
Educational S ecretary .......................... Mrs. Louis Krumbhaar, Cazenovia
U. T. O. T reasu re r___Mrs. George L. Clift, 136 Durston Ave., Syracuse

F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

P residen t................................ Mrs. F. M. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St., Auburn
Vice P residen t................ Mrs. W. B. Clark, Trinity Rectory, Seneca Falls
S ecre tary ................................ Mrs. F. Isenman, 19 W hite St., Seneca Falls
T reasu re r............................................................ Miss C. M. Everts, Romulus
Educational S ecre tary ........................................ Miss Lucy Wade, Moravia
U. T. O. Custodian.............................................. Miss C. M. Everts, Romulus
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CONDENSED MINUTES OF THE ANNUAL MEETING
H E L D  A T  U T IC A , M A Y  15, 1923

The Annual Meeting of the Central New York Branch of the 
W oman’s Auxiliary to the National Council was held Tuesday, May 15, 
1923, in Calvary Church, Utica, N, Y., and was preceded by the cele­
bration of the Holy Communion at 9:30 a. m., the Right Rev. Charles 
Fiske, D. D., celebrating.

The business meeting was called to order by the President, Mrs. 
H.' S. Thayer.

The minutes of the Diocesan and D istrict Officers’ Meeting which 
was held the previous afternoon, Monday, May 14th, were read and 
accepted.

The T reasurer’s report from January  1, 1923, to May 14, 1923, in­
clusive, was accepted. Balance on hand $557.30.

Mrs. Clift reported for the United Thank Offering $1,653.62 received 
from January 1, 1923, to date.

Mrs. Thayer reported boxes sent by districts to the value of 
$6,215.51 for same period.

Brief reports were given by the D istrict Presidents.
Noon-day prayers were read by Mrs. Thayer.
A le tte r was read from Miss Bindley explaining the Prayer P art­

nership Plan.
The meeting adjourned to meet at 2:00 p. m.
The delegates were served a splendid luncheon, by the ladies of 

Calvary Church in the Parish House at 1:00 p. m.
The afternoon session was opened with prayer by the Rev. B. H. 

Coley, D. D.
Mrs. G. G. W illiams reported the educational work.
Two hundred eighty-five responded to roll call: 1st D istrict 23;

2nd District, 174; 3rd District, 41; 4th District, 32; 5th District, 15.
Miss W hite of St. John’s Church, Ithaca, invited the W oman’s 

Auxiliary to hold the 1924 Annual Meeting in Ithaca at own con­
venience.

Father Hughson of the Order of the Holy Cross spoke on the work 
being done in Liberia by that order.

Mrs. Rankine moved tha t a rising vote of thanks be given to Dr. and 
Mrs. Coley, the Woman’s Auxiliary of Calvary Church and to the 
women of Utica for wonderful planning and carrying out of meeting 
and for gracious hospitality.

Archdeacon Foreman spoke concerning the Diocesan work. W ith 
the Archdeacon was a full-blooded Indian, Mr. Newell, who intends to 
become a priest and do m issionary work among his own people.

Respectfully submitted,
CLARA M. SHIPPY, 

Diocesan Secretary

6

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



DIOCESE OF CENTRAL NEW YORK

The Diocese is divided into five districts, as follows:
F irs t D istrict — Jefferson and Lewis Counties.
Second D istrict — Oneida and part of Madison County.
Third D istric t—-Broome, Chemung, Chenango and Tioga Counties. 
Fourth D istric t— Onondaga, Oswego, Cortland and part of Madison 

County.
Fifth D istrict — Cayuga, Seneca and Tompkins Counties.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  First District
Place and Parish
Adams, Em m anuel........

15 members

Antwerp, St. Paul’s
12 members

Brownville, St. Paul’s

C:.pe Vincent, St. John’s 
25 members

Carthage, G race................................
All women of parish members

Champion, St. John’s ......................
10 members

Clayton, C hrist...............
•20 members

Constableville, St. Paul’s 
12 members

Copenhagen, G race. . . .
11 members

Dexter, All S ain ts’........
19 members

Ellisburg, C hrist................
12 members

Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s 
16 members

Great Bend, Trinity Chapel 
14 members

Parish Officers 
President, Mrs. E. M. Brown 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. S. R. Smith 
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. H. O. Spies 
Secretary, Mrs. C. H. Kenyon 
A ssistant Secretary, Mrs. Earl McGregor 
Treasurer, Miss Elizabeth Clark 
President, Mrs. Rose Alton 
Vice President, Mrs. Ida Bates 
Secretary, Mrs. M artha Nevin 
Treasurer, Mrs. Ruby Wiggins 
President, Mrs. M. S. Haselton 
Vice President, Mrs. Pearl Sprague 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. D. Phelps 
Secretary, Mrs. Edward Scott 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edward Scott 
President, Mrs. G. S. Jones 
Vice President, Mrs. Giles Kilborn 
Secretary, Mrs. J. A. Putm an 
Treasurer, Mrs. Dwight Borland 
President, Mrs. S. G. Linney 
Secretary, Mrs. S. M. Strickland 
Treasurer, Miss M. Louise W entworth 
President, Mrs. Charles S. Shedd 
Vice President, Mrs. Maynard Ausman 
Secretary, Mrs. George Ausman 
Treasurer, Mrs. A rthur Peebles 
President, Mrs. D. H. Holloway 
Vice President, Miss Grace Gilmer 
Secretary, Mrs. R. D. Grant 
Treasurer, Mrs. R. D. Grant 
President, Mrs. R. E. Conant 
Vice President, Mrs. E. C. Thompson 
Secretary, Miss H arriet J. Evans 
Treasurer, Miss H arriet J. Evans 
President, Mrs. H. E. Rich 
Secretary, Miss S. A. Rich 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. R. Scovil 
President, Mrs. L. D. Babcock 
Vice President, Mrs. H. W. Dorr 
Secretary, Mrs. Nellie Boysen 
Treasurer, Miss Kitty Reeves 
President, Mrs. Alice Cronk 
Secretary, Mrs. Claude Remington 
Treasurer, Mrs. W ill Harroun 
President, Mrs. Ada S. Vebber 
Vice President, Miss F lora Metty 
Secretary, Mrs. Bessie Simonet 
Treasurer, Mrs. Gertrude Burns 
President, Mrs. A. Soults 
Secretary, Mrs. J. L. Tooley 
Treasurer, Mrs. F. A. Knapp

8

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



PARISH BRANCHES —  First District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
LaFargeville, St. Paul’s .................... President, Mrs. W illiam Dorr

20 members Secretary, Mrs. R. R. Jerome
Treasurer, Mrs. R. R. Jerome

Lowville, T rin ity .................................. President, Mrs. F. W. McGovern
48 members 1st Vice President, Mrs. C. R. Hedden

2nd Vice President, Mrs. R. H. Brown 
Rec. Secretary, Mrs. A. M. Johnson 
Cor. Secretary, Mrs. W. J. Ralston 
Treasurer, Mrs. F rank Scofield 
Chaplain, Mrs. Mary Kelly

Lyons Falls, .St. M argaret’s Mission. President, Mrs. Frederick Case
8 members Vice President, Mrs. Lawrence Beck

Secretary, Mrs. Anthony Gapp 
Treasurer, Mrs. Anthony Gapp 
Educational Sec., Mrs. Merle Hoskins

Pierrepont Manor, Z ion.................... President, Mrs. M. J. Huggins
19 members . Vice President, Mrs. E. A. P itkin

Secretary, Mrs. W. W. Thompson 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. W. Thompson 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. W. E. Tousley

Port Leyden, St. M ark’3.................... President, Mrs. Everett W illiams
16 members Vice President, Mrs. L. J. Neff

Secretary, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary L. Johnston

Redwood, St. P e te r’s .......................... President, Miss Addie W. Holmes
26 members 1st Vice Pres., Mrs. W. W. H o lm e s ./

2nd Vice Pres., Mrs. W. Dollinger 
Secretary, Miss Grace A. Kabel 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. M. Holmes

Sacket’s Harbor, C h r i s t . . . . ........ ..P residen t, Mrs. Charles W. Hakes
9 members Vice President, Mrs. John Hines

Secretary, Mrs. L. S. Lansing 
Treasurer, Mrs. L. S. Lansing

Theresa, St. Jam es’............................ President, Mrs. Samuel Bates
11 members Vice President, Mrs. Anna Kissel

* Secretary, Mrs. Gordon E. Bowles
Treasurer, Mrs. Gordon E. Bowles

W atertown, R edeem er....................... President, Mrs. F. D. Gould
45 members Secretary, Mrs. Fred Mackley

Treasurer, Mrs. V. B. Neddo 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Jam es Hamilton

W atertown, St, Paul’s ........................ President, Mrs. S. D. Lansing
About 225 members 1st Vice Pres., Mrs. B. E. Blackley

2nd Vice Pres., Miss F. S. Lansing 
8rd Vice Pres., Mrs. S. Tyldesley 
Secretary, Mrs. A. F. Lansing 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. E. Coe

W atertown, T rin ity ............................. President, Mrs. F. J. Rhines
65 members Vice President, Mrs. F. M. Carpenter

Secretary, Mrs. E. C. Emerson 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. H. W illmott 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Harold Remington
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District
Place and Parish
Boonville, T rin ity ..........

23 members

Camden, T rin ity ............
32 members

Clinton, St. Jam es’........
20 members

Chadwicks, St. George’s . .

Durhamville, St. Andrew’s 
7 members

Earlville, G race..................

Hamilton, St. Thomas’. .
48 members

New Hartford, St. Stephen’s 
24 members

Oneida, St. John’s , ........
45 members

Paris Hill, St. Paul’s . . .
15 members

Rome, Z ion........................

Parish Officers
President, Mrs. C. G. Cavanagh 
Vice President, Mrs. Grace Phelps 
Secretary, Mrs. A rthur W illard 
Treasurer, Mrs. A rthur W illard 
Pres., Mrs. J. K. L ittler, 230 Church St.
Vice President, Mrs. Fred Damon 
2nd Vice Pres., Mrs. Mary Wall 
Sec., Miss Edith Adams, 62 Third St.
Treas., Miss Elizabeth Stenson, Fourth St. 
Pres., Mrs. Fred Root, E ast Park Row 
V. Pres., Mrs. Willis Durkee, Fountain St. 
Treas., Mrs. H. Allen, Marvin St.
Sec., Mrs. H arriet W. Parker, 11 Kellogg St. 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. H arriet W. Parker 
President, Mrs. John Chadwick 
Secretary, Mrs. Howard Marks 
Treasurer, Mrs. Morris Kelly 
President, Mrs. F rank Darling 
Secretary, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles Snyder 
President, Mrs. Sara Cushman 
Secretary, Mrs. Edward Avery 
Treasurer, Mrs. Edward Avery 
President, Mrs. E. C. Huntington 
Vice Pres., Mrs. Frederick W. Piotiou 
Secretary, Mrs. John J. Taylor 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mott Kingsbury 
TJ. T. O. Treas., Miss Charlotte Hoerner 
Educational Sec., Mrs. S. F. Burhans 
Pres., Mrs. F. F. Despard, 2619 Genesee St., 

Utica
Sec., Mrs. P. S. Doolittle, 55 Pearl St. 
Treasurer, Mrs. P. S. Doolittle 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Hugh W hite Oxford Rd. 

. Pres., Mrs. Fred G. Polly, 401 Main St.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. George D. Adams, 450 

Broad St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. S. R. MacEwan, 343 Main 

St.
Sec., Miss Clara L. Saunders, 443 Elizabeth 

St.
Treas., Miss M artha C. Carter, 326 Main St.
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Jeanie D. Saunders, 443

Elizabeth St.
. Pres., Mrs. Homer W. Wicks, Sauquoit R.F.D.
V. Pres., Mrs. Gerrard Bethelhem, Sauquoit 
Sec., Mrs. Clarence Morgan, Sauquoit

. Pres., Mrs. A. C. Clark, 500 Robert St.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. A. B. Sumner, 303 W. 

Linden St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. F. Fuller, 116 Turin St. 
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish  
Rome, Zion (continued)

Parish Officers
-Sec., Mrs. E. C. Pressey, 207% E. Bloomfield 

St.
Cor. Sec., Mrs. A rthur Williams, 618 N. 

W ashington St.
Treas., Mrs. Alfred Day, Jay St.
U. T. 0 . Treas., Mrs. Edith Sprenger, 308 W. 

Dominick St.
Educational Sec., Mrs. A. C. Clark, 500 

Roberts St.

Utica, Calvary............ .......................
80 members

.Pres., Mrs. C. R. DuNoyer, 1 Johnson Pk.
1st V. Pres., Mrs. F. E. Howarth, 1131 How­

ard Ave.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. A. Somers, 1665 Miller 

St.
Sec., Mrs. S. H. Ellis, 1014 Dudley Ave. 
Treas., Miss Mary F. Lewis, 1110 Summit PI. 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Mary A. Ballard, 128 

Proctor Blvd.

Utica, G race........................................
138 members

.Pres., Mrs. B. T. Gilbert, Paris Rd., New 
Hartford.

Y. Pres., Mrs. Milo Bickelhaupt, 1208 Steu­
ben St.

Sec., Mrs. Egmont Brower, 306 Genesee St. 
Treas., Mrs. Charles Fiske, 2218 Genesee St.

Utica, Holy Cross..............................
17 members

.Pres., Mrs. Nellie Cutler, 1020 George PI. 
Sec., Mrs. Sarah Hunt, 527 Albany St.
Treas., Mrs. Alice B. Thayer, 766 Elizabeth 

St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Alice B. Thayer

Utica, All Saints’..............................
20P members

. Pres., Mrs. L. A. Alexander, 129 Seward Ave. 
V. Pres., Mrs. J. A. Muthig, 2109 Sunset Ave. 
Sec., Mrs. L. C. Smith, 2518 Genesee St. 
Treas., Mrs. F. C. Smith, 2518 Genesee St.

Utica, St. George’s .......................... .
22 members

.Pres., Mrs. S. A. Batty, 14 Grant St.
V. Pres., Mrs. N. R. Gurley, 507 Henry St. 
Sec., Mrs. T. A. Ham, 1523 Clementia St. 
Treas., Mrs. F. J. Bowne, 505 Henry St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Earl Clark, New H art­

ford
Utica, St. Luke’s ........ ........................ .Pres., Mrs. E. S. Taber, 927 Mathews Ave. 

Sec., Miss C. M. Shippey, 1132 Court St. 
Treas., Miss C. M. Shippey, 1132 Court St.

Utica, T rin ity ......................................
55 members

.Pres., Mrs. E. E. Pritchard, 442 Cooper St.
V. Pres., Mrs. H. L. Salladin, 1655 Oneida St. 
Sec., Miss Isabel Davies, 1611 Genesee St. 
Treas., Mrs. John I. Morris, 442 Cooper St. 
Chairman of W. A., Mrs. F. H. Wienke, 108 

Clinton PI.
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Second District (Continued)
Place and Parish
W aterville, G race..............................

30 members

Parish Officers
. Pres., Miss Frances Hall, W aterville 
Vice President, Mrs. J. K. P arker 
Sec., Miss Kate Terry, Sangerfield 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jennings 
U. T. 0. Treas., Miss Rosalie Mayer

Whitesboro, St. John’s ....................
30 members

. Pres., Mrs. W. E. Dennis, 21 Elm St.
V. Pres., Mrs. John Gabel, Upper Main St. 
Sec., Mrs. Johji Stephenson, 25 Foster St. 
Treas., Mrs. George Eberly, 7 Pine St.
U. T. 0. Treas., Mrs. George Eberly 
Educational Sec., Mrs. John Gabel, Upper 

Main St.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Alton, St. Ann’s .................................... President, Mrs. W. Y. McHugh

20 members Vice President, Mrs. Leo Swart
Secretary, Mrs. L. D. Jones 
Treasurer, Mrs. W. A. Hinman

Bainbridge, St. P ete r’s ...................... President, Mrs. P rank J. F letcher
32 members Vice President, Mrs. Thomas J. Collar

Secretary, Mrs. Duncan H. Copley 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles B. Humphrey

Binghamton, C hrist............................. Pres., Mrs. F. H. Wescott, 174 Court St.
66 members Sec., Mrs. A.'Lyle Sturdevant, 8 Mill St.

Treas., Mrs. Albert H. Surdam, 10 Ruther­
ford St.

Binghamton, Good Shepherd............ Pres., Mrs. A. J. W est, 42 Penn Ave.
36 members V. Pres., Mrs. C. H. Pierce, 49 Penn Ave.

Sec., Mrs. Earl Sheldon, 85 Mill St.
Treas., Mrs. H arry B. Hinds, 32 Conklin Ave.

Binghamton, Trinity M emorial........ Pres., Mi’s. Henry H. Cornick, 520 State St.
50 members Vice President, Mrs. Charles Schultz

2nd Vice President, Mrs. W. F. Heft 
Sec., Mrs. W. P. Kells, 61 Chestnut St. 
Treasurer, Mrs. Charles L. Preston, 198 

. Conklin Ave.

Candor, St. M ark’s .............................. President, Miss Lucy Boyd
12 members Vice President, Miss Janette  Manning

Secretary, Mrs. J. H. Jennings 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. H. Jennings.

Elmira, Em m anuel.............................. Pres., Mrs. Sarah McKenzie, 1336 College
20 members Ave.

Sec., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St. 
Treas., Mrs. John Bevan, 600 Colurea St.

Elmira, G race...................... ..................Pres., Mrs. H. S. Thayer, 740 W. F irs t St.
45 members 1st V. Pres., Mrs. Frederick Henstridge, 407

W. F irst St.
2nd V. Pres., Miss Cynthia Gratsinger, Pine 

City
Sec., Mrs. Theodore B. Kolb, 608 Park PL 
Treas., Mrs. Lester Jenks, 358% W. W ater 

St.

Elmira, T rin ity ..................................... Pres., Mrs. M. S. Cisco, 710 W. Gray St.
104 members Sec., Mrs. Roy Delo, 115 W. Chemung PL

Treas., Mrs. Claude Snyder, 357% Elm St.

Endicott, St. Paul’s .......... ..................President, Mrs. W. W. W atson
12 members Vice President, Mrs. Charles Baldwin

Sec., Mrs. E. H. Beardsley, 112 Madison Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. E. H. Beardsley, 112 Madison 

Ave.
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PARISH BRANCHES — Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Greene, Zion.......................................... President, Mrs. Horace Gross

58 members 1st Vice Pres., Mrs. Cora Sherwood
2nd Vice Pres., Mrs. Abbie Cunningham 
Secretary, Mrs. George Chantler 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. F. Nosser

Guilford, C hrist..................................... President, Mrs. A. B. Fleming
22 members Secretary, Mrs. B. L. Fleming

Treasurer, Mrs. Lawrence Mead
President, Mrs. H enrietta Hicox 
Vice President, Mrs. Grace H arpur 
Secretary, Miss Mila Bajker 
Treasurer, Mrs. Eliza Demeree

Johnson City, All Sain t’s .................. Pres., Mrs. E. W. May, 382 Main St.
48 members Sec., Mrs. C. L. Everett, 396 Main St.

Treas., Mrs. E. A. Jones, 146 Main St.
President, Mrs. Howard Potter 
Vice President, Mrs. Lucy Tillotson 
Secretary, Mrs. Robert Emerson 
Treasurer, Mrs. Robert Emerson

President, Mrs. W illiam Backus 
1st Vice President, Miss Ames 
2nd Vice President, Mrs. Edward Kearns 
Secretary, Mrs. Sarah Sprague 
Treasurer, Mrs. Grace Barton

Norwich, Em m anuel............................ Pres., Mrs. H. H. Higley, 99 N. Broad St.
33 members Sec., Mrs. Charles Denslow, Birdsall St.

Treas., Miss Sarah Higley, 8 Cortland St.
Pres., Miss Anne Marvin, 388 F ront St.
V. Pres., Mrs. Lounsberry, 329 Main St. 
Sec., Miss Kate Cameron, 61 Liberty St. 
Treas., Miss Kate Cameron, 61 Liberty St.
President, Mrs. C. D. Sharpe 
Vice President, Mrs. Bert Manwaring 
Secretary, Mrs. M. C. Loomis 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Chapman
President, Mrs. Jam es Faulkner 
Secretary, Mrs. Myron M. McIntyre 
Treasurer, Miss Carrie E. Kershaw

President, Mrs. Minnie Purdy 
Vice President, Mrs. Lizzie Harrison 
Secretary, Mrs. Alice Church Smith 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jennie Payne

South New Berlin, St. M atthew’s . . .Pres., Mrs. Hannah May, Homesville 
20 members Vice President, Mrs. Ella Preston

Secretary, Miss Milicent W arner 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fannie Dexter

Sherburne, C hrist..........
20 members

Smithville Flats, Bishop 
H untington Memorial, 

13 members

Owego, St. Paul’s ..........
73 members

Oxford, St. Paul’s ..........
60 members

New Berlin, St. Andrew’s 
57 members

McDonough, C a lvary ...
20 members

Harpursville, St. Luke’s 
19 members
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PARISH BRANCHES —• Third District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Waverly, G race..................................... President, Mrs. Jessie Russell

28 members Secretary, Mrs. Mary E. Snook
Treasurer, Mrs. G. E. Blizzard

Winsor, Zion.......................................... President, Mrs. H. W. Manwarren
13 members Vice President, Mrs. H. A. Barton

Sec., Mrs. L. B. Edwards, Susquehanna, Pa., 
R.F.D. 6

Treas., Mrs. L. B. Edwards, Susquehanna, 
Pa., R.F.D. 6
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District
Place and Parish  
Baldwinsville, G race. . .

40 members

Canastota, T rin ity ..........
25 members 

Cazenovia,' St. P ete r’s . .
16 members 

Chittenango, St. P aul’s.

Cortland, G race..............

East Onondaga, St. Andrew’s 
16 members

East Syracuse, Emmanuel 
30 members

Fayetteville, T rin ity ...
25 members

Fulton, All Saints’..................
55 members

Homer, Calvary..............
12 members

Jam esville,.St. Mark’s . .
12 members

Jordan, C hrist..................
37 members

Manlius, C hrist..............
36 members

Marcellus, St. John’s . . .

Parish Officers
.President, Mrs. Charles A. Champlin 
Vice President, Mrs. F. A. Strail 
Secretary, Mrs. M. E. Donovan 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mary Hamlin 

. President, Mrs. Mildred Cady, Center St. 
Treas., Mrs. C. F. Roberts, E. Chapel St.

. ’ resident, Mrs. John T. Rose 
Treasurer, Miss Jackson 

. ’̂ resident, Mrs. A. P. W alker 
Secretary, Mrs. Fred Johnson 

. res., Mrs. Perly Dickinson, 38 Church St. 
Sec., Miss Edith Turner, 2 Pleasant 
Treas., Mrs. Ray F. Smith, 59 Tompkins St.

. Pres., Mrs. Joseph Rehoame, 120 E. Seneca 
V. Pres., Mrs. Thos. Mesmer, 111 Belle Ave. 
Sac., Mrs. Harold Haines, 108 Slocum St. 
Treas., Mrs. M. Alsever, 127 Richfield Ave.

. Pres., Mrs. B. Brady, S. Midler, Eastwood 
V. Pres., Mrs. A. Maynard, Dansman St. 
Sac., Mrs. Fred Jennings, 309 E ast Ave. 
Treas., Mrs. Charles Tolhurst, Ellis St.

. '^resident, Mrs. W. E. Grimshaw 
Vice President, Mrs. Adah Thrall 
Secretary, Mrs. Louie Parker 
Treasurer, Mrs. George Bajus 
^res., Mrs. H enrietta Blodgett, 417 Cayuga 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. F. H. Rumsey, 356 S. Fifth 

St.
2nd V. Pres., Mrs. W. C. Morgan, W est River 

Rd.
Sec., Mrs. Charles Richards, 624 Utica St. 
Treas., Mrs. Laura Hannis, 258 S. Third St. 

V’res., Mrs. A. J. Bayer, 58 Jam es St.
Sec., Mrs. F. W. W arner, 11 Clinton St. 
Treas., Mrs. F. W. W arner, 11 Clinton St. 
President, Mrs. J. F. Barker 
Secretary, Mrs. G. C. Pfeiffer 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. C. Pfeiffer 
President, Mrs. L. J. Rockwell 
Vice President, Mrs. Maud Gates 
Vice President, Mrs. H. J. Richards 
Secretary, Mrs. B. T. Stafford 
Treasurer, Mrs. C. H. Merriman 
II. T. O. Treasurer, Miss Helen W allace 
President, Mrs. F. F. Gaines 
Vice President, Mrs. W. W. Cheney, Jr. 
Secretary, Mrs. John Fulmer 
Treasurer, Mrs. E. D. Smith 
President, Mrs. Hynds Weidman 
Secretary, Mrs. H. J. Case 
Treasurer, Mrs. J. Griffin
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PARISH BRANCHES —  Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish Parish Officers
Marathon, St. John’s .......................... President, Mrs. Charles Brown

19 members Vice President, Mrs. LeRoy Wilcox
Secretary, Mrs. Mary Brink 
tre a su re r , Mrs. R. W. Jamieson

Minetto, St. Luke’s .............................. President, Mrs. Eugene Chase
Vice President, Mrs. H arry Allen 
Vice President, Mrs. John Saxe 
¡secretary, Mrs. J. C. Leadbetter 
Treasurer, Mrs. Fred Milott
President, Mrs. F. E. Badger 
Vice President, Mrs. M. C. Barker 
Secretary, Miss Florence Babcock 
Treasurer, Miss Nellie Foote
Pres., Mrs. R. J. Beattie, 125 W. 7th St.
V. Pres.,. Mrs. W. E. Poucher, 53 W. Seneca 

.St.
Sec., Mrs. W. E. Goble, 28 W. 4th St.
Treas., Miss K. Casey, 108 W. 3rd St.
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. R. K. Piez, W. Seneca

State Rd.
Oswego, Evangelist............................. President, Mrs. W. G. W alker, 23 E. 10th St.

V. Pres., Mrs. W. C. Vandish, 42 E. Mercer
St.

Sec., Mrs. Isaac Smith, 159 E. 9th St.
Treas., Mrs. David Tugwell, 150 E. 5th St.

Onondaga Res., Good S hepherd ...  .Pres., Mrs. Isaac Williams, Nedro R.F.D. 1
Sec., Mrs. W. D. Manross, Nedro R.F.D. 1
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Isaac Williams, Nedro

R.F.D. 1
President, Miss Ruth Hawkes
V. ce President, Mrs. F. R. Kendrick 
Secretary, Mrs. Arthur Moyer 
Treasurer, Mrs. David Donaldson
President, Mrs. Frank Dunnigan 
Vice President, Mrs. B. T. Hutchins 
Secretary, Mrs. Ralph Downs 
Treasurer, Mrs. Mable W. H alleran 
U. T. O. Treasurer, Mrs. Jam es Acker

Skaneateles, St. Jam es’...................... President, Mrs. T. E. Poole
35 members Secretary, Mrs. W. T. Thorne

Treasurer, Mrs. W. H. Kellogg
Syracuse, All Saints’........ ..................Pres., Mrs. W. P. Baker, 301 W. Colvin St.

V. Pres., Mrs. L. A. Wilcox, 114 Cannon St. 
Plon. V. Pres., Mrs. J. A. Fredemich, 1897 S. 

Salina St.
Sec., Mrs. Jennie Tremble, 124 W. Newell 
Treas., Mrs. Jennie Tremble, 124 W. Newell 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. F. B. Hudson, 126 

Emma St.

Pulaski, St. Jam es’........
20 members

Phoenix, St. John’s . . . .
17 members

Mexico, G race.................
14 members

Oswego, C hrist..............
30 members
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish
Syracuse, Calvary.......................... ...

25 members

Parish Officers
.Pres., Mrs. Dewitt Stilwell, 709 Dewitt St.
V. Pres., Mrs. W ilfred Goldthorpe, 120 H erbst 
Sec., Mrs. Lucy G. Goodwin, 619 S. Beech 
Treas., Mrs. George Smith, 310 Graves 
U. T. 0. Treas., Mrs. Howard Masters, 704 

Oak St.

Syracuse, G race.......... ........................
60 members

.Pres., Mrs. Campfield Leonard, 709 S. Crouse 
V. Pres., Mrs. Lewis Carr, 131 Lexington 

Ave.
V. Pres., Mrs. Robert Merrill, 115 Lexington 
Sec., Mrs. Leon Bryant, 1013 Lancaster 
Treas., Mrs. E. W. Loucks, 905 Harrison 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Ella Cook

Syracuse, St. Alban’s ........................
8 members

'Pres., Mrs. H. W. Forman, 329 Salt Springs 
Rd.

Sec., Mrs. Gertrude Dixson, 719 S. Beech 
Treas., Mrs. Conrad Little, 614 Fellows 
U. T. O. Treas., Miss Lillian Barnes, 814 Lan­

caster

Syracuse, St. Anna’s Guild............ Pres., Mrs. S. Doyle, Norwood Ave., East- 
wood

Syracuse, St. M ark’s ........................ .
45 members

Pres., Mrs. H. E. Clark, 1756 W. Genesee St. 
V. Pres., Mrs. Percy Fenn, 1624 W. Genesee 

St.
V. Pres., Mrs. C. D. B arrett, 138 Liberty 
Sec., Mrs. F. C. Power, 604 Willis 
Treas., Mrs. G. W. Comly, 1816 W. Genesee 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. A. D. Meyers, 420 Mil- 

ton

Syracuse, St. Paul’s ..........................
134 members

.Pres., Mrs. E. B. Jones, 533 Allen 
V. Pres., Mrs. C. W. Bull, 1318 S. Salina 
Sec., Mrs. H arry Alying, Jr., 825 Sumner 
Treas., Mrs. J. C. Neville, 203 W estm inster

Syracuse, St. Philip’s .......................... .Pres., Mrs. Edward Scott, 117 Renwick Ave.
V. Pres., Mrs. E. Davis, 614 E. W ashington

Syracuse, The Saviour......................
20 members

Sec., Mrs. W. M. Griffin, 307 Almond 
Treas., Mrs. Anna Persett, 411 Cader

Pres., Mrs. W. F. Reed, 256 Gertrude 
Sec., Mrs. W illiam Tarbox, 212 Green 
Treas., Mrs. H arry  Bricker, 106 Fairfield 
U. T. O. Treas., Mrs. Jane Cooper, 5 The 

Harton
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fourth District (Continued)
Place and Parish
Syracuse, T rin ity ...............................

72 members

Parish Officers
.Pres., Mrs. C. A. Ringer, 414 Roberts St.
V. Pres., Miss Lucretia Clark, 114 Merriam. 
V. Pres., Mrs. A. G. Velasco, 2024 Belleyue 
Sec., Mrs. H. B. Stoddard, 120% Fitch 
Treas., Mrs. J. C. Dougerty, 151 South 
U. T. 0 . Treas., Mrs. H. N. Borden, 427 W. 

Onondaga Ave.
Asst. U. T. 0. Treas., Mrs. C. Fesenger, 1112 

Bellevue
Educational Sec., Miss Lucretia Carl, 114 

Merriam Ave.
W arners, St. P aul’s ................ .....

14 members
.President, Mrs. Thomas Cleverly 
Vice President, Mrs. E. N. Norton 
Vice President, Miss Sarah Oakly 
Secretary, Mrs. F. S. Larmon 
Treasurer, Mrs. G. Burgess
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PARISH BRANCHES — Fifth District
Place and Parish
Auburn, St. John’s ........

30 members

Auburn, St. P eter’s ........
60 members

Aurora, St. P au l’s ..........
18 members

Groton, St. Ambrose’..
8 members

Ithaca, St. John’s ..........................
60 members

Ithaca, St. Cecilia B ranch ..........
McLean, Z io n . . . ....................

9 members
Moravia, St. Matthew’s ................

10 members

Romulus, St. Stephen’s.
11 members

Seneca Falls, T rin ity ......................
30 members

Slaterville Springs, St. Thomas’. 
18 members

Trumansburg, Epiphany 
18 members

Waterloo, St. Paul’s ........
25 members

Willard, C hrist................
18 members

Parish Officers
. . .  Pres., Mrs. F. A. Whaley, 3 Chestnut St.

V. Pres:, Mrs. Anna Schicht, 15 Evans St. 
Sec., Mrs. M. V. Holman, R.F.D. 6 
Treas., Mrs. M. V. Holman, R.F.D. 6 

. . .  Pres., Mrs, Frank Carter, 163 Genesee St 
1st V. Pres., Mrs. Wm. Ward, 87 E. Genesee 

St.
2nd Y. Pres., Mrs. Victor Reda, 140 N. Ful­

ton St.
Treas., Mrs. L. G. Kelley, 211 Seymour St. 
Sec., Mrs. R. G. Kahl, 33 Gaylord St.

..P re s ., Miss Lucy Jacobs, Venice Center 
R. F. D. Aurora

Sec., Miss Edith P. Morgan, Aurora 
Treas., Miss Edith P. Morgan, Aurora 

. .  President, Mrs. C. McLean, Spring St.
V. President, Mrs. McHenry, Pasolena Ave. 
Secretary, Miss Gertrude Haydn, Park  St. 
Treasurer, Miss Gertrude Haydn, P ark  St.

'* o leS,\ MrS' H ' P> Norton> 128 E. Buffalo St. 
Sec., Mrs. P. C. Ellesbree, 110 N. Quarry St. 
Treas., Mrs. M. D. Tompkins, Ithaca Hotel 

. .Director, Miss Lillian Finch, Plain St
• .Director, Miss F lora G. Mellen

.. President, Mrs. F. S. Hawley 
Vice President, Mrs. Howard Close 
Secretary, Miss Lucy V. Wade 
Treasurer, Miss Lucy V. Wade 

. President, Mrs. Alice Coryell 
Vice President, Miss Catherine W ilber 
Secretary, Mrs. Maud Bow 
Treasurer, Mrs. Minnie Brown

• Pres., Mrs. W. B. Clarke, T rinity  Rectory 
Sec., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St. 
Treas., Miss Florence Becker, 55 Cayuga St.

• President,^ Mrs. R. Brinkerhoff 
Vice President, Mrs. John A rthur 
Secretary, Mrs. S. C. Earley 
Treasurer, Miss Mary E. Hull

. President, Mrs. L. J. W heeler 
Secretary, Mrs. Grover Clark 
Treasurer, Mrs. Grover Clark 

.President, Mrs. George Crocker 
1st V. President, Mrs. George Folder 
2nd V. President, Mrs. William Andrews 
Secretary, Mrs. Jam es E. Williams 
Treasurer, Mrs. Jam es E. Williams 
President, Mrs. Clarence Palm er 
Vice President, Mrs. Lester Sproul 
Secretary, Mrs.- Fred Wilkins 
Treasurer, Mrs. Robert Elliot
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REPORT OF THE TREASURER
January 1, 1923, to January 1, 1924

1923
Jan. 1 —■ Cash on hand, General F und ............................ ? 102.64

Cash on hand, United Thank Offering..........  299.42
------------$ 402.06

RECEIPTS

Offering a t U tic a . ...............' .................................................. $ 213.74
Received Pledges ................................................................. 3,356.45
Received Specials ................................................................. 6,184.19
United Thank Offering......................................................... 7,894.94
In terest General A ccount. . . .  t ..........................................  13.54
In terest United Thank Offering........................................  20.24

------------ 17,683.10

$18,085.16

DISBURSEMENTS

Paid Pledges ..................................  $3,109.45
Paid Specials ..............   6,384.19
Paid United Thank Offering...............................................  8,000.00
Paid Synod D ues..................................................................  5.00
Paid printing reports, assessm ent blanks, e tc .............  175.06
Expenses P re sid en t— Traveling, e tc ..............................  127.76
Expenses Secretary — R. R. fare and postage..............  6.24
Expenses of T reasurer — R. R. fare and postage........  6.00

------------17,813.70

Balance on han d .........................................................................? 271.46
Divided viz.:

United Thank Offering............................................ $ 214.60
General Account.........................................................  56.86

------------$ 271.46

PLEDGES

F irst D istric t...........................................................................$ 350.00
Second D istric t.................................... .'................................ 700.70
Third D istric t........................................................................... 600.00
Fourth D istric t....................................................... , .............  1,326.00
Fifth D istric t.......................................... ............................... 379.75

------------$ 3,356.45

SPECIALS

F irs t D istrict. .. 
Second District 
Third D is tr ic t.. 
Fourth D istrict. 
Fifth D is tr ic t..

$ 385.60 
1,359.38 
2,750.07 
1,224.79 

464.35
------------$ 6,184.19
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SPECIALS

Deficit National Council...................................................... $ 202.00
Japanese R elief....................................................................... 2,851.04
Hooker School......................................................................... 1,441.15
I. D. W estcott Scholarship................................................... 40.00
F. D. Huntington Scholarship............................................  50.00
W uchang ................................................  50.00
Yang C h o w . . . . . .............................................................. ••• 50.00
Rev. H ughson.......................................................................... 225.00
Dr. Chapm an.............. .................................- .......................... 80.00
Deaconess H arg reav es.......................................• • • • • • • • •  10.00
One Day Incom e..................................................................... 3.00
J. A. Staunton, J r ................................................................... 36.50
Stuck Memorial H ospital....................................................  125.00
Priority  No. 21.................... ..........................* .....................  25.00
St. John’s Church, McLean, V a........................................... 2.00
Bishop Rowe Foundation..................................................... 5.00
Bishop Fiske D iscretionary F und ....................................  10.00
Valle Crucis..-........................................  15.00
Christ School, A rden........................   10.00
Italian M ission ......................................................................  5.00
St. Agnes’ H ospital............................................................... 6.00
St. Philip’s H ospital............................................................. 149.00
Calvary Church, Syracuse.......... ........................................  35.00
Bishop Payne Divinity School..........................................  10.00
St. Thomas’ Church, Philadelphia..................................... 2.00
Rev. Mr. Borman, C hina....................................................... 100.00
Orphans’ Home, S yracuse..................................................  5.00
Greek and Arm enian R elief................................................. 100.00
Community Chest, Syracuse..............................................  5.00
Nation Wide Campaign......................................................  150.00
St. Cyprian’s Church............................................................. 10.00
Christ Church, Va*...............................................................  2.00
Rev. C. E. C ru sn e ..................................................................  1.00
Near E ast R elief............................................................  11.00
Bishop Carson, H aiti.......................................... i ................ 121.00
Mrs. Virgil Hamm ond.......... ................................................  5.00
Rev. Dennis W hittle ................ v ........................................ 25.00
China ............•..................................  5.00
Liberia ..................................................................................... 5.00
Training School Bishop Tuttle M emorial......................  199.00
Williamstown, V a.............................    1.00
Yreka, California................ •..................................................  1.00
St. Andrew’s ............................................................................. 125.00
Trinity Church, Syracuse..................................................  75.50

------------$ 6,384.19

22

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



UNITED THANK OFFERING 

F irs t D istrict
1923

Second D istrict

$2,941.14

1922 ................................................................ ? 190.75
1923 ................................................................. 1,071.40

------------ 1,262.15
T hird  D istrict

1922 .................. ..............................................$ 38.06
1923 ................................................................  1,038.92

------------ 1,076.98
Fourth District

1922 ................................................................ $ 27.28
1923 .................................. .............................. 2,249.43

------------ 2,276.71
Fifth  D istrict

1922 ........ . . . . ................................................$ 43.33
1923 ................................................................  594.05

------ -----  637.38

$8,194.36
Interest on. Bank A ccount..............................................................  20.24

$8,214.60
Sent to National Council to be invested, a t 5% or better, to

be paid October 1, 1925...................... . ..................................... 8,000.00

Balance on han d ................................ ................................................$ 214.60
Interest January 1, 1924..................................................................  97.35

$ 311.95
Respectfully submitted

GERTRUDE LOTT CLIFT,
Treasurer
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REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY
For the Y ear Ended December 31, 1923

Value of Boxes Sent Outside of Inside of Total
Diocese Diocese

1st D istrict............................... . . .$ 1,022.17 $ 514.03 $ 1,536.20
2nd D istric t.............................. . .. 2,984.55 170.22 3,154.77
3rd D istric t.............................. . . .  4,298.81 186.85 4,485.66
4th D istric t.............................. .. . 3,642.38 332.36 3,974.47
5 th D istric t.............................. .... 1,979.15 339.32 2,318.47

T o ta l.............................. .. .$13,927.06 $1,542.78 $15,469.84

B O XE S FOR M IS S IO N S , SCH O O LS, ETC.
January 1, 1923, to July 1, 1923

Boxes Value
12 St. Paul’s Episcopal Mission, Atlanta, G a..........................$ 529.29

6 St. M argaret’s School, Boise, Idaho...................................... 316.69
19 St. P eter’s in the Mountains, Gallaway, V a..............   490.45
4 Satterlee Settlem ent House, Columbia, S.. C ......................  363.46

31 Mission of the Transfiguration, Fajardo, P. R .................... 1,986.63
16 St. Andrew’s Mission, Keokee, V a.........................................  704.60

5 St. Raphael’s Institute, Monterey, T enn ...............................  67.43
10 Grace Hospital, Morganton, N. C ............................................ 868.64
21 St. A ugustine’s School, Raleigh, N. C .................................. 1,083.45

7 Orphanage of the Holy Child, Springfield, 111..............   57.50
1 Dr. Charles D. Reid,'Anking, C hina...................................  2.20
1 St. Paul’s Mission, Glen Alpine, N. C .................................... 32.31
1 Deaconess Anne Hargreaves, Besao, P. 1.............................. 6.29
1 N ear E ast Relief, U. S. Army Base, Brooklyn, N. Y .........  50.00

$6,558.94

B O XE S S E N T  TO  M IS S IO N A R IE S  A N D  T H E IR  F A M IL IE S

Boxes Value
1 Rev. Clarence H. Jordan, Crescent City, F lo rida.............$ 224.52
1 Rev. William Holmes, Santee Agency, N ebraska.............  25.00
1 George DeCory, Catechist, South D akota...............   7.75
1 Rev. A. B. Clarke, for Thos. Hart, Sisseton, S. D akota-. 8.64

$ 265.91
135 Boxes to Schools, Missions and H ospitals............................ $6,558.94

4 Boxes to Missionaries and F am ilies........................................  265.91

T o ta l.....................................................- ..........................................$6,824.85

B O XE S FOR M IS S IO N S , SCH O O LS, ETC.
July 1, 1923, to January 1, 1924

Boxes Value
49 St. John’s Collegiate Institu te & W entworth Agricul­

tu ra l School Farm, Corbin, K y ........................................ $4,507.19
11 St. Andrew’s Mission, Lexington, K y................................  489.74
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PERSONAL BOXES FOR MISSIONARIES
Boxes Value

1 Miss E. J. Baker, Raleigh, N. C ............................................ $ 5.00
1 Mrs. H attie E. Dinkins, Columbia, S. C...............................  5.00
1 Miss B. Elizabeth Ruley, Honolulu, T. H ...........................  5.00
1 Mrs. L. M. Montgomery, H arper City, L iberia...................  5.00
1 Miss Frances E. Merrill, Hankow, C hina...........................  5.00
1 Mrs. H. C. Macy, Don Secour, A la.........................................  5.00
1 Miss Marie Sartor, Columbia, S. C .......................................  3.00
1 Miss Maria Brown, Newberry, S. C .......................................  3.00
1 Miss Hallie Williams, Kyoto, J a p a n . . .................................  5.00
1 The Rev. John S. Simons, Cocoanut Grove, F la ..............  100.09
1 Miss Frederica Smith, Kyoto, Ja p an ..................................  50.00
2 Thomas H a r t . (Catechist), Sisseton, South D akota........  41.00
1 Miss Carlotta Smith, Morganton, N. C ...............................  17.00
1 The Rev. C. H. Evans, Mito, Ja p an ..............   70.00
1 The Rev. Antonio Villafane, P uerta de Tierra, P. R . . . .  111.00
1 The Rev. T. Tracy Walch, York, S. C .................................  380.27
1 Thomas Fighting Bear (Catechist), Aberdeen, S. D ____  26.25

. 1 The Rev. Conley, Johnson City, F la .....................................  75.00
3 Mrs. H attie Hudson, Wilkinson, M inn........ ........................ 185.00

$1,046/71
90 Boxes to Schools, Missions and H ospitals..........................$6,055.55
22 Personal Boxes for M issionaries........................................... 1,046.71

T ota l.................................................................................................$7,102.26

TOTAL VALUE OF BOXES SENT OUTSIDE OF DIOCESE
January i, 1923, to July 1, 1923, 139 boxes.................................... $ 6,824.85 '
July 1, 1923 to January 1, 1924, 112 boxes......................................  7,102.26

Total 251 boxes............ : ......... ..................................................$13,927.06
Respectfully submitted

MARY E. THAYER,
Supply Secretary
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REPORT OF EDUCATIONAL WORK
In terest in the educational work shows marked improvement, with 

a gain in organized Study Classes, Program  Meetings and Reading 
Groups.

Our Diocese, The Story of the Program, The World My Neighbor, 
A Century of Endeavor, The Church’s Life, The F aith  by Which We 
Live, Negro Development and Sets of Questions and Answers on the 
Church, P rayer Book and Bible have been included in most of the 
study programs.

Several Institutes have been conducted in the parishes and several 
hundred leaflets have been distributed.

The great need and aim for the year 1924 will be the development 
of Normal Classes for trained leaders, with an educational secretary in 
every parish branch of the auxiliary and an interchange of leaders for 
discussion groups and more delegates to summer conferences.

1st D istric t..........................................  9 classes
2nd D istric t..........................................  18 classes
3rd D istric t..........................................  16 classes
4th D istric t..........................................  30 classes
5th D istric t..........................................  9 classes

T o ta l . . . . , ......................................  82 classes
Respectfully submitted,

MARTHA L. WILLIAMS, 
Diocesan Educational Secretary
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SUMMARY OF PAROCHIAL REPORTS
F IR S T  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials 1 Box 

Work
Social Service

Total
Parish Com­

munity
Adams, Em m anuel.......................................... $ 10.00 $ 24.81 $ 9.00 $ 42.31 $ 355.00 $ .......... $ 441.12Antwerp, .St. Paul’s ........................................ 1 AQ 9 A
Brown ville, St. Paul’s ................................ 4.00 4.00 2.00 81.80 91 80Gape Vincent, St. John’s .............................. 12.00 54.91 7.10 62.91 23.00 3.00 162.92Carthage, G race..................................... 35.00 53.95 21.00 25.00 572.64 16.50 724.09Champion, St. John’s .................................... 4.00 7.65 20 00Clayton, C hrist................................... 15.00 25.35 13.00 50.00 612.40 715.75Constableville, St. P aul’s ................ 3.00 6.66 23.33 56.84 89 85Copenhagen, Grace..................................... 4.00 25.07 4.00 13.50 48.00 4 25 98.82Dexter, All Saints’.................................. 4.00 10.32 5.00 10.00 119.70 149 02Ellisburg, C hrist.................................. 4.00 12.10 8.00 25.86 4 0  96
Evans Mills, St. Andrew’s. . ........................ 10.00 13.84 5.00 22.98 81.07 132 89Great Bend, Trinity Chapel.......................... 4.00 4.25 5.00 8.00 325.00 5.00 351.25LaFargeville, St. Paul’s ................................ 2.00 4.84 3.00 ! 4.00 1 2  8 4Lowville, T rin ity .................................... 25.00 73.11 22.00 1 41.01 721.90 883.02Lyons Palls, St. M argaret’s Guild.............. 2.00 10.00 I i o on n o  59Pierrepont Manor, Zion................................ 6.00 29.00 7.00 119.45 125.84 287.29Port Leyden, St. M ark’s ................................ 12.00 20.16 5.00 46.75 8 2  91Redwood, St. P ete r’s ...................................... 12.00 22.50 &4 10
Sacket’s Harbor, C hrist................................ 10.00 14.27 12.50 I 43.94 65.00

Zlo.oo
145.71Theresa, St. Jam es’___'........... ‘..................... 10.00 20.50 6.00 i 38.00 74 50W atertown, Redeemer .............................. :. 15.00 36.41 7.00 | 672.64 28.00 759 05W atertown, St. Paul’s .................................. 85.00 348.17 60.00 271.61 874.58 30.00 1,669.36W atertown, Trinity ........ 175.00 2,090.99 240.00 676.01 151.51 2.00 3,335.51Interest .................................... 39.28 39.28

if 350.00 $2,941.14 $ 385.60 $1,536.20 $5,228.02 $ 92.75 $10,533.71

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



S E C O N D  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W ork

Social Service
Total

Parish Com­
m unity

$ 10.00 $ .......... $ .......... $ .......... $ 206.00 $ .......... $ 216.00
15.00 30.00 45.00
10.00 13.32 21.50 10.00 54.82
12.00 37.00 13.00 96.70 158.70

niaW r M i l l s  S t  M a r k ' s 6 00 6.00
2 70 5.00 7.70
3 00 3.00 6.00

10.00 60.05 33.18 239.14 42.24 48.75 433.36
16.00 30.20 13.25 93.92 350.00 503.37

Oneida, St. John’s .......................................... 40.00 105.82 32.00 101.03 278.85
1 00 1.00

Rome, Z ion......................................................... ' 160.00 51.04 227.00 514.82 30.20 25.00 1,008.06
10.00 50.50 5.00 8.00 73.50
85.00 207.72 70.50 454.25 24.55 842.02

155.00 347.43 273.00 585.87 1,361.30
Utica, Holy Cross........................................... 40.00 93.00 60.00 65.90 242.05 500.95
Utica, St. George’s .......................................... 32.00 101.97 60.00 209.59 69.20 472.76
Utica, St. Luke’s ............................................. 15.00 25.00 10.00 212.00 8.00 8.00 278.00
Utica, T rinity .................................................. 25.00 107.67 15.00 110.32 257.99
W aterville, G race............................................ 35.00 140.93 66.45 193.80 56.39 492.57
Whitesbor'o, St. John’s .................................. 8.00 32.20 16.00 101.82 12.00 170.02

10.00 390.00 7.65 407.65
11.77 21.86 33.63..........

$ 700.70 $1,262.15 $1,359.38 $3,154.77 $1,024.08 $ 106.30 $ 7,607.38

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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T H IR D  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W ork

Social Service
Total

Parish Com­
munity

$ 11.00 $ 29.90 $ 22.00 $ 93.00 $ ; ........ $ 92.00 $ 247.90
Bainbridge, St. P ete r’s .................................. 25.00 33.50 83.95 83.18 53.65 12.50 291,78
Ringha/mt.on, Ohrist ............................................ 88.00 144.86 203.50 255.38 20.40 712 14
P.ingham ton, Gnod S h ep h erd .......................... 20.00 43.00 30.00 345.62 29.75 468.37
Ringhamt.nn, T rin ity  M em oria l..................... 5.00 78.25 455.50 318.07 1.00 857.82
Ca.ndnr, St. Ma.rk’s ................................................ 10.00 11.00 5.0-0 80.00 106.00

25.00 25.00
Elmira, G ra c e .................................................. 50.00 186.62 264.75 878.83 1,380.20
Elmira, T rinity  .............................................. 58.00 54.85 356.00 793.21 1,030.08 111.79 . 2,403.93

10.00 37.25 95.00 142.25
27.00 27.00

H ndientt, St. P aul’s .............................................. 20.00 14.86 65.86 100.72
50.00 175.00 191.55 377.37 793.92
21.00 62.00 62.00 28.00 173.00
7.00 3.00 27.00 60.66 4.00 101.66

15.00 15.00
20.00 52.55 52.70 1,811.93 1 937.18

McDonough, Calvary...................................... 5.00 17.74 26.00 37.00 184.21 79.00 348.95
New Berlin, St. Andrew’s ............................ 24.00 66.68 21.00 86.37 54.64 12.50 265.19

35.00 93.72 311.00 187.39 627.11
Owego, St. Paul’s ............................................ . 72.00 91.35 526.82 174.18 864.35
Oxford, St. Paul’s ............................................ 10.00 66.32 5.00 139.38 220.70
Sherburne, C hrist............................................ 12.00 8.92 2.85 50.00 73.77
Smithville Flats, Bishop Huntington Mem’l 5.00 7.50 10.00 10.00 32.50
South N ew  B erlin , St. M athew ’s .................. 5.00 8.00 185 21 198 21
VanEtten, St. Thomas’.................................. 5.00 5 00
Wellsburg, C h ris t ........................................... 7.25 7.25
Waverly, G race................................................ 10.00 7.00 52.37 889 51 10.00 968.88
Windsor, Z ion................................................... 6.00 26.99 11.20 111.35 6.25 161.79
D is tr ic t .................................................... .. 53.00 52.00 105.00

$ 600.00 $1,038.92 $2,750.07 $4,485.66 $3,725.41 $ 322.75 $12,922.81

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



F O U R T H  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

Work
Social Service

Total
Parish Com- 

. munity
Baldwinsville, G race....................................... $ 25.00 $ 43.36 $ 5.00 $ 244.00 $ 20.00 ,$ .......... $ 337.36
Cazenovia, St. P eter’s .................................... (52.00 275.03 60.00 78.30 85.00 405.50 965.83
Canastota, T rin ity .......................................... 30.00 25.10 5 00 40.00 3 no 103 10
Chittenango, St. Paul’s .................................. 5.00 5 00
Cortland, G race................................................ 45.00 75.53 56 00 121 70 18.39 316 62
E. Onondaga, St. Andrew’s .......................... 10.00 29.00 5 00 60 42 6.00 110 42
E. Syracuse, Em m anuel................................ 8.00 19.32 10.00 80.00 117 32
Fayetteville, T rin ity ....................................... 18.00 29 76 244 85 1 2 00 5 on 309 61
Fulton, All Saints’.......................................... 45.00 83.00 5.00 83.00 50.00 20.00 286.00
Homer, Calvary................................................. 10.00 16.26' 231.17 257 43
Jordan, C hrist.................................................. 18.00 30.35 82 65 131 00
Jamesville, St. Mark’s .................................... 11.00 6.05 11.25 28 30
Lacona, Em m anuel.......................................... 1.50 1 50
Manlius, C hrist................................................. 15 00 51 25 70 no 634.00 30 00 800 9,5
Marathon, St. John’s ...................................... 14.00 * 11 59 161 00 18.50 205 09
Marcellus, St. John’s ...................................... 60.00 26 00 97 50 183 50
Memphis, Em m anuel...................................... 5.00 6 19 11 19
Mexico, G race................................................... 10.00 10.00 11 00 28 85 58.43 11 S 28
Minetto, St. Luke’s ........................................ 5.00 35 00 40 no
Onondaga Castle, Good Shepherd............ 2.00 3.40 4.50 96 00 21 00 126 90
Oswego, Christ ............................................... 81.00 133.00 25.00 87.30 100.00 12.60 438.90
Oswego, Evangelist ...................................... 32.00 66.73 15.00 35 00 148 73
Phoenix, St. John’s ........................................ 12 00 15 78 73 07 15.00 74.00 1 S9 85
Pulaski, St. Jam es’......................................... 15.00 17 00 12 00 13 00 57 00
Skaneateles, St. Jam es’................................ 72.00 88.98 23 00 240 63 424 61
Syracuse, All Saints’...................................... 85.00 99.00 10.00 94.11 10.00 17.00 315.11
Syracuse, Calvary .......................................... 58.00 53 10 65 00 172 30 3 no 351 40
Syracuse, Grace .............................................. 65.00 145.00 29.00 196.78 5.00 5̂ 00 435.78
Syracuse, St. Albans’..................................... 10.00 46.79 34 00 2.00 92 79
Syracuse, St. Ann’s Guild............................ 11.00 9.42 5.00 25 4?;
Syracuse, St. Mark’s ...................................... 70.00 ' 74.47- 10.00 139.30 7.50 3.00 293.77
Syracuse, St. P aul’s ........................... ............ 285.00 394 17 440 25 592 00 5 00 1 716 42
Syracuse, St. Philip’s ..................................... 10.00 46.76 10.04 59.8.4 25.00 218^94 ’37o!58
Syracuse, Church of the Saviour................ 47.00 92.86 23.00 174.25 15 00 352 11
Syracuse, Trinity .......................................... 66.00 210.69 214.50 442.20 42.00 15.00 990.39
W arners, St. Paul’s ................ ........................ 14.00 15.68 184.50 25.00 14.50 253 68
D is tr ic t ................ .............................................. 5.00 5.00

$1,326.00 $2,249.43 $1*224.79 $3,974.74 $1,180.43 $ 891.98 $10,847.37

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



F IF T H  D IS T R IC T

Place and Parish Pledges
United
Thank

Offering
Specials Box

W ork

| Social Service
Total

Parish 1 Com­
munity

Auburn, St. John’s .......................................... $ .......... $ .......... $ .......... $ 96 86 $ $
Auburn, St. P e te r’s .......... .............................. 111.50 108.00 211.85 378.67 40.07 850.09
Aurora, St. Paul’s ............................................ 20.00 14.25 125.00 86 97 246 22
Groton, St. Am brose...................................... 5.00 8.60 25 84 39 44
Ithaca, St. John’s ............................................ 113.50 266.38 78.00 1,112.59 56.00 17.85 1,644.32
McLean, Z ion.................................................... 1.75 2.25 2 25 6 25
Moravia, St. M atthew’s ................................ 16.00 25.26 5.00 39.00 1.25 86.51
Romulus, St. S tephen’s ................................ 11.00 6.94 19, 85 157.71 3.00 1 Q1 £0
Seneca Falls, T rin ity .................................... 34.25 58.11 16.90 275 40
Slaterville, St. Thomas’................................ 5.00 7.25 63.73 118.70 67.00 50.00 311.68
Trumansburg, Epiphany................................ 16.00 30.85 134.85 4.59 8.00 194.29
W aterloo. St. Paul’s ........................................ 24.38 48.00 33 81 30 00 136 19
Willard, C hrist......................... ........................ 10.00 10.00

$ 379.75 $ 594.05 $ 464.35 $2,318.47 $ 326.62 $ 78.85 $ 4,162.09

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 



SUMMARY OF DISTRICTS

Pledges
United
T hank

Offering
Specials W ork

Box

Social Service

Parish Com­
m unity

F irst D istric t..................................................... $ 350.00 $ 2,941.14 $ 385.60 $ 1,536.20 $ 5,228.02 $ 92.75
Second D istric t................................................. 700.70 1,262.15 1,359.38 3,154.77 1,024.08 106.30
Third D istric t................................................... 600.00 1,038.92 2,750.07 4,485.66 3,725.41 322.75
Fourth D istric t................................................ 1,326.00 2,249.43 1,224.79 3,974.74 1,180.43 891.98
Fifth D istric t.................................................... 379.75 594.05 464.35 2,318.47 326.62 78.85

T ota l......................................................... $ 3,356.45 $ 8,085.69 $ 6,184.19 $15,469.84 $11,484.56 $ 1,492.63

Pledges .............................................................................. $ 3,356.45
United Thank Offering.....................................................  8,085.69
Specials ...............................................................................  6,184.19
Box W ork........................................................................... 15,469.84
P a r i s h ........ ........................................................... . . ___  11,484.56
Community ........................................................................  1,492.63

T o ta l.............................. I ......................... ..............$46,073.36

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church. 
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